

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JAKE LATURNER, TREASURER
OF THE STATE OF KANSAS,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND
ANDREA LEA, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS AUDITOR OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DEREK SCHMIDT
Attorney General of Kansas
JEFFREY A. CHANAY
*Chief Deputy Attorney
General*
TOBY CROUSE
Solicitor General
BRANT M. LAUE
Deputy Solicitor General
DWIGHT R. CARSWELL
*Assistant Solicitor
General*
OFFICE OF ATTORNEY
GENERAL
120 S.W. 10th Avenue
2nd Floor
Topeka, Kansas 66612
(785) 368-6693

DAVID C. FREDERICK
Counsel of Record
SCOTT H. ANGSTREICH
BENJAMIN S. SOFTNESS
KATHERINE C. COOPER
KELLOGG, HANSEN, TODD,
FIGEL & FREDERICK,
P.L.L.C.
1615 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 326-7900
(dfrederick@kellogghansen.com)

August 5, 2020

(Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover)

J. BRETT MILBOURN
HORN AYLWARD & BANDY, LLC
2600 Grand Boulevard
Suite 1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
(816) 595-7720

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE DISTINCTION BETWEEN TITLE OWNERSHIP AND CUSTODIAL POSSESSION IS DISPOSITIVE IN THE THIRD CIRCUIT AND IRRELEVANT IN THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT	2
A. The Third Circuit Would Have Affirmed The CFC’s Judgment	2
B. Treasury’s Prior Statements Confirm <i>New Jersey’s</i> Significance	4
II. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT INVENTED A PERMISSIVE PREEMPTION STANDARD THAT INFRINGES STATE SOVEREIGNTY.....	5
A. The Federal Circuit Did Not Require The Government To Demonstrate Congressional Intent To Displace States’ Historic Escheat Power	5
B. Application Of The Incorrect Standard Led The Federal Circuit To Err	7
III. THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT’S ALTERNATIVE HOLDING IMPOSES THE SORT OF “TIME LIMIT” THE GOVERNMENT DISCLAIMS.....	8
IV. RATIFYING TREASURY’S CONDUCT THREATENS DAMAGING LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	5
<i>Arizona v. Bowsher</i> , 935 F.2d 332 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	3
<i>Free v. Bland</i> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty. & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	9
<i>Maine Cmty. Health Options v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1308, 1331 (2020)	11
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	6, 7
<i>Treasurer of New Jersey v. United States Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 684 F.3d 382 (3d Cir. 2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 569 U.S. 1004 (2013)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	8
 CONSTITUTION AND REGULATIONS	
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause).....	1
31 C.F.R.:	
§ 315.15	8
§ 315.20	8
§ 315.25	9
§ 315.29	10
§ 315.29(c)	9
§ 315.35(c)	7
§ 315.61 (1979).....	6

§ 315.70(b)(1)	6
§ 323.2(b).....	9
§ 342.7(a).....	8

OTHER MATERIALS

Br. for Resps. in Opp., <i>Director, Dep't of Revenue of Montana v. Department of Treasury</i> , 569 U.S. 1004 (2013) (No. 12-926), 2013 WL 1803570 (U.S. Apr. 26, 2013), https://bit.ly/2qSiYMk	1, 3, 4
Henry J. Friendly, <i>In Praise of Erie – And of the New Federal Common Law</i> , 39 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 383 (1964)	3
